

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING
NETWORK; CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS; and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC
OF THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL
OF LAW,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AGENCY;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; EXECUTIVE
OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW;
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION;
and OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL,

Defendants.

No. 10 Civ. 3488 (SAS)
ECF Case

**DEFENDANT UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT'S
RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS WITHHOLDINGS
PURSUANT TO EXEMPTION (b)(5) AND THE
ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2761 / 2745 /2728
Facsimile: (212) 637-2786 / 2686 / 2786
Email: christopher.connolly@usdoj.gov
joseph.cordaro@usdoj.gov
christopher.harwood@usdoj.gov

CHRISTOPHER CONNOLLY
JOSEPH N. CORDARO
CHRISTOPHER B. HARWOOD
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 6

POINT I. LEGAL STANDARDS 6

POINT II. THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION IS PROPERLY WITHHELD UNDER EXEMPTION (b)(5) AND THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE 7

 A. ICE Has Demonstrated that the Attorney-Client Information Logically Falls Within Exemption (b)(5)..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Prove Waiver, Adoption, or Any Other Reason Why Exemption (b)(5) Should Not Apply to the Attorney-Client Information 9

POINT III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE OCTOBER 2, 2010 MEMORANDUM IS ALSO PROPERLY WITHHELD UNDER EXEMPTION (b)(5) AND THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Access Reports v. Department of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Adamowicz v. IRS</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6, 7
<i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10, 13
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Azmy v. Department of Defense</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6
<i>Bronx Defenders v. DHS</i> , No. 04-8576, 2005 WL 3462725 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carney v. Department of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2007)	17
<i>Coastal Delivery Corp. v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 958 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	10, 11, 12
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11, 17
<i>Davis v. Department of Justice</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Department of Justice</i> , 880 F. Supp. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	10

Electric Privacy Information Ctr. v. DOJ,
584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008).....7

Ferrigno v. DHS,
No. 09-5878, 2011 WL 1345168 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2011).....6

Fox News Network, LLC v. Department of the Treasury,
739 F. Supp. 2d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....17

Grand Central Partnership, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....16

ICM Registry, LLC v. U.S. Department of Commerce,
538 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2008).....17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
736 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2010).....17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice,
306 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2004).....17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of the Treasury,
--- F. Supp. 2d --- 2011 WL 2678930 (D.D.C. July 11, 2011).....17

Larson v. Department of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....6

Lopez v. Department of Justice,
No. 03-5192, 2004 WL 626726 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2004).....10

Minier v. CIA,
88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996)7

Mobil Oil Corp. v. EPA,
879 F.2d 698 (9th Cir. 1989)10

Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Department of Justice,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement Agency,
No. 10 Civ. 3488 (SAS), 2011 WL 2693655 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2011) *passim*

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....16, 17

Nissen Foods, Co. v. NLRB,
540 F. Supp. 584 (E.D. Pa. 1982)10

Renegotiation Board v. Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp.,
421 U.S. 168 (1975).....15

Security Financial Life Insurance Co. v. Department of Treasury,
No. 03-102, 2005 WL 839543 (D.D.C. Apr. 12, 2005).....7, 10

Sierra Club v. Department of the Interior,
384 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)17

Thompson v. Department of the Navy, No. CIV A 95-347 (RMU),
1997 WL 527344 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 1997), *aff'd* NO. 97-5292, 1998 WL 202253
(D.C. Cir. Mar. 11, 1998) (*per curiam*)17

Trans Union LLC v. FTC,
141 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2001)7

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Wood v. FBI,
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005).....13, 15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)1

Defendant United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement (“ICE”), by its attorney, Preet Bharara, United States Attorney for the Southern District of New York, respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of its renewed motion for summary judgment on information withheld from its January 17, 2011, production of “opt-out records” pursuant to Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”) exemption (b)(5), 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).
